

24-1241

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CASE LEROY,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

LIVINGSTON MANOR CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT and
JOHN P. EVANS, in his capacity as Superintendent of Schools
of Livingston Manor Central School District,
Defendants - Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 21-cv-6008

Reply Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant Case Leroy

Jerome T. Dorfman
LAW OFFICES OF
JEROME T. DORFMAN
8 Breezy Hill Road
Parksville, NY 12768
(845) 747-9403

Adam E. Schulman
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW
INSTITUTE
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(610) 457-0856

Attorneys for Plaintiff Case Leroy

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. <i>Mahanoy</i> confirms Leroy’s speech is protected.	1
II. Defendants violated Leroy’s free speech rights by embracing a heckler’s veto and engaging in viewpoint discrimination to punish him.	11
A. Preservation	11
B. Heckler’s veto	14
C. Viewpoint discrimination.....	19
III. Evidenced by the totality of his complaint, Leroy pled both personal and official capacity claims against Superintendent Evans.	24
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7).....	26
Certificate of Service	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	2
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021)	14
<i>C1.G ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022)	6, 8, 11, 18, 21
<i>Cheadle v. N. Platte R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 726 (W.D. Mo. 2021).....	11
<i>Church v. Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Cox v. Warwick Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Diei v. Boyd</i> , 116 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024).....	4-5
<i>Doe v. Trump Corp.</i> , 6 F.4th 400 (2d Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4

<i>Eisner v. Stamford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 440 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1971).....	15
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. BATFE</i> , 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12-13
<i>Friend v. Gasparino</i> , 61 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Sciences Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Goldman v. Rio</i> , 788 Fed. Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co. v. Burlington Ins.</i> , 2024 WL 1827249 (2d Cir. Apr. 26, 2024))	14
<i>Heller v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 Fed. Appx. 49 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	16, 20
<i>Honeyfund, Inc. v. Governor</i> , 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024)).....	21
<i>Kristoffersson v. Port Jefferson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 2024 WL 3385137 (2d Cir. July 12, 2024).....	20
<i>Kutchinski v. Freeland Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 350 (2d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	12
<i>L.M. v. Town of Middleborough</i> , 103 F.4th 854 (1st Cir. 2024)	3-4
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mango v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Parents Defending Education v. Olentangy Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.4th 453 (6th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd of Governors of the State Univ. Sys.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	20
<i>Rivkin v. Century 21 Teran Realty LLC</i> , 494 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Rochester</i> , 624 Fed. Appx. 16 (2d Cir. 2015)	24-25
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Russo v. Central School Dist.</i> , 469 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1972)	10
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2000)	6, 21
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Singh v. Mem’l Sloan Kettering Cancer Ctr.</i> , 2024 WL 4586396 (2d Cir. Oct. 28, 2024)	14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	7
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)	18

Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.,
607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) 4, 8-9, 15, 16

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 2, 10, 15

Tripathy v. McKoy,
103 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024) 14

United States v. Keshner,
794 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2015) 14

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) 20-21, 23

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 7-8

Yee v. Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 12

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) 3, 4, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Other Authorities

Abraham, Matthew & Erec Smith,
THE LURE OF DISEMPOWERMENT: RECLAIMING AGENCY IN THE
AGE OF CRT (2022) 19

Foundation Against Intolerance and Racism,
Erec Smith: Redefining ‘Harm’ Infantilizes People of Color,
YOUTUBE
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BX5TSVE0SrI&t=109>
(last visited Dec. 3, 2024) 6-7

Lat, David, <i>Yale Law School and the Federalist Society Caught in a Bad Romance</i> , ORIGINAL JURISDICTION, https://davidlat.substack.com/p/yale-law-school-and-the-federalist (Nov. 13, 2021)	23-24
Lomonte, Frank D., <i>“The Key Word is Student”: Hazelwood Censorship Crashes the Ivy-Colored Gates</i> , 11 FIRST AMEND L. REV 305 (2015)	50
Lukianoff, Greg & Jonathan Haidt, THE CODDLING OF THE AMERICAN MIND (2018)	7
<i>Mahanoy Area High School</i> , WIKIPEDIA, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mahanoy_Area_High_School (last visited Dec. 3, 2024)	8
McWhorter, John, WOKE RACISM: HOW A NEW RELIGION HAS BETRAYED BLACK AMERICA (2021)	7
Volokh, Eugene, <i>One-to One Speech v. One-to Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 NW. U. L. REV 731 (2013)	5
